BOARD OF EDUCATION MEETING AGENDA

June 3, 2025

6 PM - NEW YORK MILLS UFSD LIBRARY

Agenda Item

1. MEETING CALL TO ORDER
1.1 Pledge to the Flag

1.2 Reading of the New York Mills UFSD
Mission Statement.

1.3 Acceptance of Agenda

2. PRESENTATIONS AND
COMMITTEE REPORTS

2.1 President’s Message

2.2 BOCES Representative Report

Who Information
Distributed

K. Hubley Yes

K. Hubley

G. Porcelli

Action

Procedural

Procedural

Action

Information

Informative

__Kristin Hubley
___Robert Mahardy, Jr.
___Sara DeFazio
__Jacqueline Edwards
___Jeremy Fennell

__ Steve King
___Abbie Taylor

Notes

Through combined efforts of students, staff, parents and community
members, our mission is to foster the confidence, knowledge, cognition,
and character necessary to instill a strong work ethic, to create an
environment of tolerance and respect, and to ignite an attitude of inquiry
and enthusiasm for learning that will enable students to become
productive, responsible citizens.

1%t 2nd /Yes ___ No___ Abstain ___




2.3 Committee Reports Information

Policy Committee: Steve King/Chair, Jacqueline Edwards, Abbie Taylor
Facilities Committee: Jeremy Fennell/Chair, Sara DeFazio, Jacqueline Edwards
Communications Committee: Abbie Taylor/Chair, Robert Mahardy

Safety Committee: Robert Mahardy, Jr./Chair, Abbie Taylor

Transportation Committee: Sara DeFazio/Chair, Robert Mahardy, Jr.

Finance Committee: Jacqueline Edwards/Chair, Sara DeFazio, Jeremy Fennell
SBI: Steve King (SBI Alternate: Jacqueline Edwards)

3. CONSENT AGENDA

3.1 Approval of 3.2 through 3.4 K. Hubley Yes Action 1t
3.2 Business Office Reports

3.3 CSE Reports

3.4 Approval of the Previous Minutes 5.6.2025 Yes Action 15t
5.20.2025

4. OLD BUSINESS

4.1 Capital Updates Information

5. NEW BUSINESS
5.1 Personnel Report Yes Action 1t

5.2 Approval of the BOCES Contract for Yes Action 1st
Rental of Facilities for the Distance
Learning Classroom

2nd

2nd

2nd

2nd

/Yes _ No___ Abstain

/Yes ___ No___ Abstain ___

/Yes ___ No___ Abstain ___

/Yes _ No_

Abstain



5.3 Resolution to Approve the
Cooperative Bidding between New York
Mills Union Free School District and
Madison — Oneida BOCES

5.4 Resolution to Approve the
Contracted Service Agreement with
Developmental Therapy Associates
Occupational & Physical Therapy, PLLC

5.5 Policy 7208 Student Use of Internet-
Enabled Devices — NEW replacing Policy
7400 (First Read)

5.6 Resolution to Approve the
Intermunicipal Agreement between New
York Mills Union Free School District and
Madison — Oneida BOCES

6. K-12 REPORTS

6.1 Executive Principal K-12

6.2 Interim Principal K-12

7. SUPERINTENDENT’S REPORT

7.1 Enrollment Update

7.2 Superintendent’s Update

8. COMMUNICATIONS

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

M. Facci

D. DiSpirito

M. LaGase Yes

M. LaGase

Action

Action

Action

Action

Information

Information

Information

Information

lst

lst

1st

1st

2nd

2nd

znd

/Yes _ No_
/Yes _ No_
/Yes _ No_
/Yes _ No_

Abstain

Abstain

Abstain

Abstain



8.1 From the Floor - District Clerk Information

Persons wishing to speak should first be recognized by the President, then identify themselves, any organization they may be representing at the meeting,
and the agenda topic or other matter of public concern about our schools that they wish to discuss. Topics must be addressed one at a time with each
individual's comments limited to three (3) minutes for a total of twelve (12) minutes designated for the public comment agenda item.

8.2 Board Discussion BOE Discussion

9. EXECUTIVE SESSION ** BOE Discussion/Action 1% 2nd /Yes _ No___ Abstain
(If Needed)

9.1 Return to General Session (time) BOE Action 1t 2nd /Yes __ No___ Abstain___

10. ADJOURNMENT

10.1 Adjournment Action 1t 2nd /Yes _ No___ Abstain

**§105. Conduct of executive sessions.

1. Upon a majority vote of its total membership, taken in an open meeting pursuant to a motion identifying the general area or areas of the subject or
subjects to be considered, a public body may conduct an executive session for the below enumerated purposes only, provided, however, that no action by
formal vote shall be taken to appropriate public moneys:

a. matters which will imperil the public safety if disclosed;

b. any matter which may disclose the identity of a law enforcement agent or informer;

c. information relating to current or future investigation or prosecution of a criminal offense which would imperil effective law enforcement if disclosed;
d. discussions regarding proposed, pending or current litigation;

e. collective negotiations pursuant to article fourteen of the civil service law;

f. the medical, financial, credit or employment history of a particular person or corporation, or matters leading to the appointment, employment, promotion,
demotion, discipline, suspension, dismissal or removal of a particular person or corporation;

g. the preparation, grading or administration of examinations; and

h. the proposed acquisition, sale or lease of real property or the proposed acquisition of securities, or sale or exchange of securities held by such public
body, but only when publicity would substantially affect the value thereof.

2. Attendance at an executive session shall be permitted to any member of the public body and any other persons authorized by the public body.






New York Mills Union Free School District

Internal Claims Audit Report

April 2025

Fund Check Dates Amount Checks Issued
General

4/11/2025 $233,327.98 2

4/11/2025 $1,112.84 4

4/11/2025 $575,022.37 31

4/25/2025 $238,341.33

4/25/2025 $1,873.55

4/25/2025 $14,746.63 13
Federal
Capital

4/11/2025 $26,976.97 2
School Lunch

4/11/2025 $4,369.69 1

Totals: $1,095,771.36 61

| certify that these claims have been audited and paid for the month of April 2025

Christine Hurlbut 5/8/2025

Check #s

Debit Charges 1155-1156
61740-61743
61744-61771

Debit Charges 1157-1159
61772-61776
61777-61789

2201-2202

2086
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NEW YORK MILLS UNION FREE SCHOOL DISTRICT
NEW YORKS MILLS, NY

TREASURER'S REPORT

April 30, 2025

GENERAL FUND A
GENERAL FUND MONEY MARKET

GENERAL FUND RESTRICTED RESERVE

NY MUNI TRUST

SCHOOL LUNCH C

SCHOOL LUNCH SAVINGS

TRUST & AGENCY TA

PAYROLL

CAPITAL FUND H

DEBT SERVICE \Y

FEDERAL FUND F

SCHOLARSHIP FUND TE
TN

ALL REVENUE STATUS REPORTS

ALL APPROPRIATON STATUS REPORTS

TREASURER'S REPORT
TREASURER'S REPORT
TREASURER'S REPORT
TRIAL BALANCE

TREASURER'S REPORT
TREASURER'S REPORT
TRIAL BALANCE

TREASURER'S REPORT
TREASURER'S REPORT
TRIAL BALANCE

TREASURER'S REPORT
TRIAL BALANCE

TREASURER'S REPORT
TRIAL BALANCE

TREASURER'S REPORT
TRIAL BALANCE

TREASURER'S REPORT
TRIAL BALANCE
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NEW YORK MILLS UNION FREE SCHOOLS
GENERAL FUND ACCOUNT 6526
TREASURER'S MONTHLY REPORT
For the period

FROM: 04/01/25 TO:

Total available balance as reported at the end of preceding period

RECE! D G

(With breakdown of source including full amount of all short term loans)

Date Source
APRIL 31 Interest

3 NYS DOH Medical Reimbursement
3 Donation Received (Broadway Theatre)
3 Oneida County Taxes 24-25

11 Transfer from Federal for Payroll

15 NY Mills Student Account

25 Transfer from Federal for Payroll

29 NYS General Aid Received

1-30 Retiree Health Insurance Receipts

Total Receipts

Total Receipts, including balance

BY CHECK To Check No,
From Check No. 61740 Payroll Warrant 4-11 61743
61744 AP Warrant 4-11 61771
61772 Payroll Warrant 4-25 61776
61777 AP Warrant 4-25 61789

BY DEBIT CHARGE
OMNI Disbursements
Transfer for Payrolls
Transfer to Federal
Credit Card Debt Payment

4/30/2025

Amount

1,350.86
6,100.40
148.75
252,908.75
11,054.43
5,050.77
11,054.43
53,440.59

25,125.66

366,234.64

1,112.84
575,022.37
1,873.55
14,746.63

¥ 0w o

9,727.30
$461,942.01

2,668.16

474,337.47

Total amount of checks jssued and debit charges

Cash Balance as shown by records

RECONCILIATION WITH BANK STATEMENT
Balance given on bank statement, end of month
Less total of outstanding checks - See Attached Nvision Report
Bank cleared check .31 cents off

Net balance in bank

Total available balance
(Must agree with Cash Balance above if there is a true reconcilation)

1,992,633.42
{17,656.23)
(0.29)

1,974,976.90

#1

2,675,835.12

366,234.64

3,042,069.76

1,067,092.86

$ 1,974,976.90

This is to certify that the above Cash Balance is in

Received by the Board of Education and entered as
part of the minutes of the board meeting held

agreement with my bank statement as reconciled

TREASURER OF SCHOOL DISTRICT

CLERK OF BOA/ OF EDUCATION ™
. \,
—PREPARED BY

N




NEW YORK MILLS UFSD

Bank Reconciliation for period

ending on 4/30/2025

NTETON

Account:

M&T GENERAL FUND CHECKING

Cash Account(s): A 200

Outstanding Check Listing

Ending Bank Balance: 1,992,633.42
Outstanding Checks (See listing below): - 17,656.23
Deposits in Transit: + 0.00
Other Credits: + 0.00
Other Debits: - 0.29
Adjusted Ending Bank Balance: 1,974,976.90
Cash Account Balance: 1,974,976.90

Check Date Check Number Payee Amount
03/14/2025 61672 ALL PEST CONTROL 64.15
03/14/2025 61683 FONDA-FULTONVILLE HIGH SCHOOL 400.00
03/14/2025 61699 Ell;l.Ll[QJUOIT VALLEY VARSITY CLUB - TRACK & 300.00
03/28/2025 61738 SCHOOL LIBRARY JOURNAL 89.00
04/11/2025 61744 ALL PEST CONTROL 64.15
04/11/2025 61752 ROBERT GIRUZZI 118.75
04/25/2025 61772 COMM OF TAXATION & FINANCE 155.68
04/25/2025 61773 CSEA TREASURER/PEARL CARROLL 619.04
04/25/2025 61774 NYS TEACHERS RETIREMENT SYS 790.00
04/25/2025 61775 NYSUT BENEFIT TRUST 241.33
04/25/2025 61776 TREAS NYM TEACHER ASSOCIATION 67.50
04/25/2025 61777 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES §5.22
04/25/2025 61778 BSN SPORTS 1,687.00
04/25/2025 61779 CDWG 537.05
04/25/2025 61780 CURRICULUM ASSOCIATES 3457
04/25/2025 61781 CURTIS LUMBER 76.94
04/25/2025 61782 DEVELOPMENTAL THERAPY ASSOC 949.00
04/25/2025 61783 JOSTENS 205.75
04/25/2025 61784 NORTHEAST SHARED SERVICES 31.76
04/25/2025 61785 POLSINELLO LUBRICANTS 247.41
04/25/2025 61786 SPORTSLOCKER 5,363.20
04/25/2025 61787 TOWN OF NEW HARTFORD 3,953.00
04/25/2025 61788 UPSTATE INK AND THREAD 786.05
04/25/2025 61789 UTICA SPRAY & CHEMICAL COMPANY 919.68

/ ~ Outstanding Check Total: 17,656.23
r/ / / J /
(¥ L
~ " Prepared By Approved By
05/01/2025 9:26 AM Page 171



#2
NEW YORK MILLS UNION FREE SCHOOLS
GENERAL FUND MONEY MARKET ACCOUNT
ACCOUNT 3532
TREASURER'S MONTHLY REPORT

For the period

FROM: 04/01/25 TO: 4/30/25
Total available balance as reported at the end of preceding period $2,071,847.37
RECEIPTS DURING MONTH
{With breakdown of source including full amount of all short term loans)
Date Source Amount
APRIL 30 Interest 4,261.45
Transfer from General
Total Receipts $4,261.45
Total Receipts, including balance $2,076,108.82
DISBURSEMENTS MADE DURING MONTH
BY CHECK
From Check No. To Check No 0.00
BY DEBIT CHARGE
(Total amount of debit charges) -
Cash Balance as shown by records $2,076,108.82
ONC 10! AN
Balance given on bank statement, end of month (M&T) 2,076,108.82
Amount of transfers in transit 0.00
Net balance in bank 72,076,108.82
Amount of deposit in transit 0.00

Total available balance
(Must agree with Cash Balance above if there is a true reconcilation)

$2,076,108.82

This is to certify that the above Cash
Balance is in agreement with my
bank statement as reconciled

Received by the Board of Education and entered as
part of the minutes of the board meeting held

TREASURER OF SCHOOL DISTRICT

CLERK OF BOAR}J) {)F EL)UCA'I‘I
, 4
(f\// [ X

S PREPARED B'Y




#3

NEW YORK MILLS UNION FREE SCHOOLS

RESTRICTED RESERVE ACCOUNT

ACCOUNT 3540

TREASURER'S MONTHLY REPORT

For the period
FROM: 04/01/25 TO: 4/30/25
Total available balance as reported at the end of preceding period $1,304,616.54
RECEIPTS DURING MONTH
(With breakdown of source including full amount of all short term loans)
Date Source Amount
APRIL 30 Interest 2,683.38
Transfer from General
Total Receipts $2,683.38
Total Receipts, including balance $1,307,299.92
DISBURSEMENTS MADE DURING MONTH
BY DEBIT CHARGE
(Total amount of debit charges) $0.00
Cash Balance as shown by records $1,307,299.92
RECONCILIATION WITH BANK STATEMENT
Balance given on bank statement, end of month 1,307,299.92
Amount of transfers in transit 0.00
Net balance in bank 1,307,299.92
Amount of deposits in transit 0.00

Received by the Board of Education and entered as
part of the minutes of the board meeting held

Total available balance
(Must agree with Cash Balance above if there is a true reconcilation)

$1,307,299.92
—_—=

This is to certify that the above Cash
Balance is in agreement with my

bank statement as reconciled

CLERK OF BOARD OF EDUCATION

AR 5N

PREPARED BY

TREASURER OF SCHOOL DISTRICT



#3
NEW YORK MILLS UNION FREE SCHOOLS
NY MUNI TRUST
ACCOUNT 0060
TREASURER'S MONTHLY REPORT

For the period

FROM: 04/01/25 TO: 4/30/25

Total available balance as reported at the end of preceding period $1,661,150.15

RECEIPTS DURING MONTH
(With breakdown of source including full amount of all short term loans)

Date Source Amount
APRIL 30 Interest 5,961.64
Total Receipts 5,766.17
Total Receipts, including balance $1,666,916.32

DISBURSEMENTS MADE DURING MONTH

BY CHECK
From Check No. To Check No 0.00
BY DEBIT CHARGE 0.00
(Total amount of checks issued and debit charges) $0.00
Cash Balance as shown by records $1,666,916.32

RECONCILIATION WITH BANK STATEMENT

Balance given on bank statement, end of month 1,666,916.32
Amount of transfers in transit 0.00
Net balance in bank 1,666,916.32
Amount of deposits in transit 0.00
Total available balance $1,666,916.32

(Must agree with Cash Balance above if there is a true reconcilation)

Received by the Board of Education and entered as This is to certify that the above Cash
part of the minutes of the board meeting held Balance is in agreement with my
bank statement as reconciled

TREASURER OF SCHOOL DISTRICT




NEW YORK MILLS UFSD
Trial Balance Report From 7/1/2024 - 4/30/2025

NVISI B‘IVI

Account Description Debits Credits
A 200 CASH IN CHECKING 1,974,976.90 0.00
A 20103 MUNICASH INVESTMENTS-NY 1,666,916.32 0.00
A 20105 MONEY MARKET INVESTMENT 2,076,108.82 0.00
A 210 PETTY CASH 300.00 0.00
A23101 RESTRICTED RESERVES SAVINGS 1,307,299.92 0.00
A 391 DUE FROM OTHER FUNDS 100,755.94 0.00
A 391F DUE FROM FEDERAL AID FUND 255,707.98 0.00
A 510 ESTIMATED REVENUE 15,229,803.00 0.00
A 521 ENCUMBRANCES 1,443,375.47 0.00
A 522 EXPENDITURES 11,780,636.42 0.00
A 599 APPROPRIATED FUND BALANCE 2,623,961.42 0.00
A 630 DUE TO OTHER FUNDS 0.00 59,308.58
A 632 DUE TO STATE TEACHERS RETIREMENT 0.00 21,338.20
A 720 GROUP HEALTH INSURANCE 0.00 471,803.01
A 720F FLEX HEALTH 0.00 113,801.63
A 821 RESERVE FOR ENCUMBRANCES 0.00 1,443,375.47
A 827 RESERVE FOR NYSERS RETIREMENT CREDITS 0.00 167,404.00
A 864 RESERVE FOR TAX CERTIORARI 0.00 178,846.75
A 867 RESERVE FOR EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 0.00 421,620.00
A 878 CAPITAL RESERVE 0.00 214,385.90
A 878 01 CAPITAL RESERVE/TRANSPORTATION 0.00 399,487.27
A 882 RESERVE FOR REPAIRS 0.00 35,000.00
A 909 FUND BALANCE, UNRESERVED 0.00 953,489.42
A 910 APPROPRIATED FUND BALANCE 0.00 1,670,472.07
A 9N UNAPPROPRIATED FUND BALANCE 0.00 676,011.00
A 960 APPROPRIATIONS 0.00 17,853,764.42
A 980 REVENUES 0.00 13,779,734.47

A Fund Totals: 38,459,842.19 38,459,842.19

Grand Totals: 38,459,842.19 38,459,842.19

05/02/2025 10:04 AM

Page

mn
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#4
NEW YORK MILLS UNION FREE SCHOOLS
SCHOOL LUNCH
ACCOUNT 6559
TREASURER'S MONTHLY REPORT

For the period
FROM: 04/01/25 TO: 4/30/25
Total available balance as reported at the end of preceding period $33,977.09

RECEIPTS DURING MONTH
(With breakdown of source including full amount of all short term loans)

Date Source Amount
APRIL 30 Interest 17.45
Total Receipts 17.45
Total Receipts, including balance $33,994.54

DISBURSEMENTS MADE DURING MONTH

BY CHECK
From Check No. 2086 To Check No 2086 4,369.69

BY DEBIT CHARGE

(Total amount of checks issued and debit charges) $4,369.69
Cash Balance as shown by records $29,624.85
RECONCILIATION WITH BANK STATEMENT
Balance given on bank statement, end of month 29,624.85
Less total of outstanding checks 0.00
Net balance in bank 29,624.85
Amount of deposits in transit
Total available balance $29,624.85
(Must agree with Cash Balance above if there is a true reconcilation)
Received by the Board of Education and entered as This is to certify that the above Cash
part of the minutes of the board meeting held Balance is in agreement with my

bank statement as reconciled

CLERK OF BOA}U}) OF EDUCATION "\ TREASURER OF SCHOOL DISTRICT

o N\ N 4
C= (A N AA

—— PREPAREDBY




NEW YORK.M_ILLS UF§D _ NTISI
Bank Reconciliation for period ending on 4/30/2025 \

Account: M&T SCHOOL LUNCH CHECKING
Cash Account(s): C 200

Ending Bank Balance: 29,624.85
Outstanding Checks (See listing below): - 0.00
Deposits in Transit: + 0.00
Other Credits: + 0.00
Other Debits: - 0.00
Adjusted Ending Bank Balance: 29,624.85
Cash Account Balance: 29,624.85
Outstanding Check Listing
Check Date Check Number  Payee Amount
2\ Outstanding Check Total: 0.00
i H
/’ {'\\ \\_.
N A \
22 OO \U A —
I Prepared By Approved By

05/01/2025 8:29 AM ' Page 17



NEW YORK MILLS UNION FREE SCHOOLS
SCHOOL LUNCH SAVINGS
ACCOUNT 3566
TREASURER'S MONTHLY REPORT

For the period

#5

FROM: 04/01/25 TO: April 30, 2025
Total available balance as reported at the end of preceding period $31,416.73
RECEIPTS DURING MONTH
(With breakdown of source including full amount of all short term loans)
Date Source Amount
APRIL 30 Interest 64.62
Total Receipts 64.62
Total Receipts, including balance $31,481.35
DISBURSEMENTS MADE DURING MONTH
BY DEBIT CHARGE
0.00
(Total amount of debit charges) $0.00
Cash Balance as shown by records $31,481.35
RECONCILIATION WITH BANK STATEMENT
Balance given on bank statement, end of month 31,481.35
Amount of transfers in transit 0.00
Net balance in bank 31,481.35
Amount of Transfers in transit 0.00
Total available balance $31,481.35
(Must agree with Cash Balance above if there is a true reconcilation)
Received by the Board of Education and entered as This is to certify that the above Cash
part of the minutes of the board meeting held Balance is in agreement with my

bank statement as reconciled

CLERK OF BOA}?D OF ED \‘\A'R[ON TREASURER OF SCHOOL DISTRICT

\\;/"/
(—_\\:""l ( AA ‘g\\ ‘ }K A
- PREPARED BY ™




NEW YORK MILLS UFSD
Trial Balance Report From 7/1/2024 - 4/30/2025

N’VISIB'&I

Account Description Debits Credits
C 200 CASH IN CHECKING 29,624.85 0.00
c 201 CASH IN TIME DEPOSITS 31,481.35 0.00
C 210 PETTY CASH 20.00 0.00
C 522 EXPENDITURES 42,265.49 0.00
C 909 FUND BALANCE, UNRESERVED 15,206.16 0.00
co11 UNAPPROPRIATED FUND BALANCE 0.00 58,008.35
C 980 REVENUES 0.00 60,589.50
C Fund Totals: 118,597.85 118,597.85
Grand Totals: 118,597.85 118,597.85
05/01/2025 8:30 AM Page 1
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#6
NEW YORK MILLS UNION FREE SCHOOQOLS
TRUST & AGENCY
ACCOUNT 6567
TREASURER'S MONTHLY REPORT
For the period
FROM: 04/01/25 TO: April 30, 2025

Total available balance as reported at the end of preceding period $0.00

RECEIPTS DURING MONTH
(With breakdown of source including full amount of all short term loans)

Date Source Amount
APRIL 11 Transfers from General for Payroli 233,327.98
25 Transfers from General for Payroll 238,341.33

Total Receipts $471,669.31

Total Receipts, including balance $471,669.31

DISBURSEMENTS MADE DURING MONTH

BY DEBIT CHARGE Transfers for Payroll Checks and Direct Deposits 330,639.86
Federal Taxes 108,840.14
State Taxes 19,923.24
OMNI 9,727.30
APRIL ERS 2,538.77
(Total amount of checks issued and debit charges) 471,669.31
Cash Balance as shown by records $0.00

RECONCILIATION WITH BANK STATEMENT

Balance given on bank statement, end of month 2,754.61
2,754.61
ERS Outstanding OCT 122,98
NOV 7:13
FEB 85.73
APRIL 2,538.77
Amount of transfers in transit
2,754.61
Total available balance $0.00
(Must agree with Cash Balance above if there is a true reconcilation)
Received by the Board of Education and entered as This is to certify that the above Cash
part of the minutes of the board meeting held Balance is in agreement with my

bank statement as reconciled

CLERK OF EOM}D OF EDUCA’I‘ION TREASURER OF SCHOOL DISTRICT
/“\\\ / ,

\ | . ey K\ ,\&,k

PREPARED BY S ——




NEW YORK MILLS UNION FREE SCHOOLS
PAYROLL ACCOUNT
ACCOUNT 6542
TREASURER'S MONTHLY REPORT

For the period
FROM: 04/01/25 TO: 4/30/25
Total available balance as reported at the end of preceding period
RECEIPTS DURING MONTH
(With breakdown of source including full amount of all short term loansj
Date Source Amount
APRIL 11 Net Payroll 164,425.95
25 Net Payroll 166,213.91
Total Receipts
Total Receipts, including bal
DISBURSEMENTS MADE DURING MONTH
BY CHECK
From Check No. 97757 To Check No. 97969 35,089.44
BY DEBIT CHARGE Direct Deposits 295,550.42
(Total amount of checks issued and debit charges)
Cash Balance as shown by records
RECONCILIATION WITH BANK STATEMENT
Balance given on bank statement, end of month 12,021.94
Less total of outstanding checks (See attached Nvision report) 12,021.94
Payroll in transit R
Net balance in bank
Total available balance
{Must agree with Cash Balance above if there is a true reconcilation)
Received by the Board of Education and entered as This is to certify that the above Cash
part of the minutes of the board meeting held Balance is in agreement with my

bank statement as reconciled

#7

330,639.86

330,639.86

330,639.86

PREPARED BY

TREASURER OF SCHOOL DISTRICT



NEW YORK MILLS UFSD

. NVISI
Bank Reconciliation for period ending on 4/30/2025
Account: M&T PAYROLL CHECKING
Cash Account(s): A 710
Ending Bank Balance: 12,021.94
Outstanding Checks (See listing below): - 12,021.94
Deposits in Transit: + 0.00
Other Credits: + 0.00
Other Debits: - 0.00
Adjusted Ending Bank Balance: 0.00
Cash Account Balance: 0.00
Outstanding Check Listing
Check Date Check Number Payee Amount
07/01/2022 90187 MARY CLEMENTS 1,146 .44
01/06/2023 91396 MARY CLEMENTS 1,173.33
02/28/2025 97460 DEBORAH LUVERA 326.64
03/28/2025 97694 DEBORAH LUVERA 166.23
04/11/2025 97800 DEBORAH LUVERA 55.41
04/25/2025 97863 Joyce Alexander 823.18
04/25/2025 97878 MADISON L. HALE 1,078.71
04/25/2025 97884 JUSTIN MAHANNA 1,642.16
04/25/2025 97888 CHRISTOPHER PECKHAM 441.56
04/25/2025 97895 Kevin T. Schultz 277.05
04/25/2025 97921 MICHAEL C. KEATING 1,952.00
04/25/2025 97946 PETER ELACQUA 309.40
04/25/2025 97957 Bonnie Milone 2,629.83
”\
/| . Outstanding Check Total: 12,021.94
:'j. / 'rl \
4 ,/ H {
T \,—"" . \ \ i
f A 7 / Y
\ 7 (A~ AN N A
S o’ et \‘\
Prepared By Approved By

05/01/2025 8:56 AM Page 1M



NEW YORK MILLS UNION FREE SCHOOLS
CAPITAL FUND
ACCOUNT 6575
TREASURER'S MONTHLY REPORT
For the period

FROM: 04/01/25 TO:

Total available balance as reported at the end of preceding period

RECEIPTS DURING MONTH
(With breakdown of source including full amount of all short term loans)
Date Source

APRIL 30 Interest

Total Receipts
Total Receipts, including balance
DISBURSEMENTS MADE DURING MONTH

BY CHECK
From Check No. 2201 To Check No 2202

BY DEBIT CHARGE

4/30/25

Amount

194.99

26,976.97

(Total amount of checks issued and debit charges)

Cash Balance as shown by records

RECONCILIATION WITH BANK STATEMENT

#8

$372,642.46

$194.99

$372,837.45

$26,976.97

$345,860.48

Balance given on bank statement, end of month 345,860.48
Less total of outstanding checks 0.00
Net balance in bank 345,860.48
Total available balance $345,860.48
(Must agree with Cash Balance above if there is a true reconcilation)
Received by the Board of Education and entered as This is to certify that the above Cash
part of the minutes of the board meeting held Balance is in agreement with my
bank statement as reconciled
CLERK OF BOARD OF EDUCATION r TREASURER OF SCHOOL DISTRICT

/) {

J oy
oo WO L

- PREPARED BY . I




NEW YORK MILLS UFSD NCISI
Bank Reconciliation for period ending on 4/30/2025

Account: M&T CAPITAL FUND CHECKING
Cash Account(s): H 200, H5003 200, HB00 200, HB03 200, HB04 200, HB99 200

Ending Bank Balance: 345,860.48
Outstanding Checks (See listing below): - 0.00
Deposits in Transit: + 0.00
Other Credits: + 0.00
Other Debits: - 0.00
Adjusted Ending Bank Balance: 345,860.48
Cash Account Balance: 345,860.48
Outstanding Check Listing
Check Qate Check Number Payee Amount
i\
[ o Outstanding Check Total: 0.00
[/ .
!/ i
L — ;/ ‘f/\
\ v
o — Prepared By Approved By

05/01/2025 8:36 AM Page 1



NEW YORK MILLS UFSD N’\m\l
Trial Balance Report From 7/1/2024 - 4/30/2025 \
Account Description Debits Credits
H 200 CASH IN CHECKING 345,860.48 0.00
H 521 ENCUMBRANCES 53,436.25 0.00
H 522 EXPENDITURES 256,808.46 0.00
H 599 APPROPRIATED FUND BALANCE 1,120.00 0.00
H 630 DUE TO OTHER FUNDS 0.00 1,640.14
H 821 RESERVE FOR ENCUMBRANCES 0.00 53,436.25
H 911 UNAPPROPRIATED FUND BALANCE 0.00 1,028.80
H 960 APPROPRIATIONS 0.00 1,120.00
H 980 REVENUES 0.00 600,000.00
H Fund Totals: 657,225.19 657,225.19
Grand Totals: 657,225.19 657,225.19

05/01/2025 8:41 AM

Page

11
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NEW YORK MILLS UNION FREE SCHOOLS
DEBT SERVICE ACCOUNT
ACCOUNT 3558
TREASURER'S MONTHLY REPORT
For the period

FROM: 04/01/25 TO:

Total available balance as reported at the end of preceding period

RECEIPTS DURING MONTH
(With breakdown of source including full amount of all short term loans)

Date Source

APRIL 30 Interest

Total Receipts
Total Receipts, including balance

DISBURSEMENTS MADE DURING MONTH

BY DEBIT CHARGE

4/30/25

Amount

2,948.27

0.00

(Total amount of checks issued and debit charges)

Cash Balance as shown by records

RECONCILIATION WITH BANK STATEMENT

Balance given on bank statement, end of month 1,436,348.82

Amount of transfers in transit

Net balance in bank 1,436,348.82

Amount of transfers in transit

Total available balance

(Must agree with Cash Balance above if there is a true reconcilation)

Received by the Board of Education and entered as This is to certify that the above Cash
part of the minutes of the board meeting held Balance is in agreement with my

bank statement as reconciled

#9

$1,433,400.55

$2,948.27

$1,436,348.82

$0.00

$1,436,348.82

"
CLERK OF THWRD OF ED,UCATTQN TREASURER OF SCHOOL DISTRICT
\
SRRV, i\
{\j“\'\)‘,- (JL//\ \é\. /\\ .

PREPARED BY
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NEW YORK MILLS UFSD
Trial Balance Report From 7/1/2024 - 4/30/2025

Nm\q

Account Description Debits Credits
V 200 CASH IN CHECKING 907.80 0.00
V231 CASH IN TIME-SPECIAL RESERVES 1,435,441.02 0.00
V 391 DUE FROM OTHER FUNDS 1,640.14 0.00
V 909 FUND BALANCE, UNRESERVED 0.00 48,460.13
V911 UNAPPROPRIATED FUND BALANCE 0.00 1,354,067.24
V 980 REVENUES 0.00 35,461.59
V Fund Totals: 1,437,988.96 1,437,988.96
Grand Totals: 1,437,988.96 1,437,988.96
05/01/2025 8:21 AM Page 1N



# 10
NEW YORK MILLS UNION FREE SCHOOLS
FEDERAL FUND
ACCOUNT 6534
TREASURER'S MONTHLY REPORT

For the period

FROM: 04/01/25 TO: 4/30/25
Total available balance as reported at the end of preceding period $404,696.32
RECE.
{With breakdown of source including full amount of all short term loans)
Date Source Amount
APRIL 30 Interest 208.93
Total Receipts $208.93
Total Receipts, including balance $404,905.25

DISBURBEMENTS MADE DURING MONTH

BY CHECK
From Check No. To Check No.
BY DEBIT CHARGE Payroll 4-11 11,054.43
Payroll 4-25 11,054.43
(Total amount of checks issued and debit charges) $22,108.86
Cash Balance as shown by records $382,796.39

RECONCILIA’

Balance given on bank statement, end of month 382,796.39
Less total of outstanding checks 0.00
Net balance in bank 382,796.39

Reconciling [tems:

Total available balance $382,796.39
(Must agree with Cash Balance above if there is a true reconcilation)

Received by the Board of Education and entered as This is to certify that the above Cash
part of the minutes of the board meeting held Balance is in agreement with my
bank statement as reconciled

CLERK OF BQA RD OF EDUCATION TREASURER OF SCHOOL DISTRICT
/

Y7 PREPARED BY

LIST OF OUTSTANDING CHECKS
FEDERAL FUND

CHECK NO. AMQUNT CHECK NO.| AMOUNT

TOTAL $0.00 TOTAL




NEW YORK MILLS UFSD
Trial Balance Report From 7/1/2024 - 4/30/2025

NN

Account Description Debits Credits Balance
F015 200 CASH TITLE ID 24-25 110,977.00 0.00 110,977.00
F022 200 CASH - TITLE I PT A 21/22 356,463.92 0.00 356,463.92
F025 200 CASH TITLE | 24-25 100,477.00 91,160.67 9,316.33
F035 200 CASH IDEA 611 24-25 154,765.92 118,093.56 36,672.36
F045 200 CASH TITLE Il 24-25 12,599.00 0.00 12,599.00
F055 200 CASH IDEA 619 24-25 354.00 197.00 157.00
F075 200 CASH TITLE IV 24-25 9,888.15 5,556.89 4,331.26
F085 200 CASH IN CHECKING SUMMER DISAB 4408 24-25 10,652.41 158,372.89 147,720.48 CR

200 Totals: 756,177.40 373,381.01 382,796.39
F085 391 DUE FROM OTHER FUNDS SUMMER 4408 59,308.58 0.00 §9,308.58

391 Totals: 59,308.58 0.00 59,308.58
F015 510 ESTIMATED REVENUE 129,885.00 0.00 129,885.00
F025 510 ESTIMATED REVENUE 112,386.00 0.00 112,386.00
F035 510 ESTIMATED REVENUE 170,087.00 0.00 170,087.00
F045 510 ESTIMATED REVENUE 16,996.00 0.00 16,996.00
F055 510 ESTIMATED REVENUE 1,770.00 0.00 1,770.00
F075 510 ESTIMATED REVENUE 10,000.00 0.00 10,000.00
F085 510 ESTIMATED REVENUE 137,340.00 0.00 137,340.00

510 Totals: 578,464.00 0.00 578,464.00
F025 522 EXPENDITURES 91,160.67 0.00 91,160.67
F035 522 EXPENDITURES 112,344.64 0.00 112,344.64
F055 522 EXPENDITURES 197.00 0.00 197.00
FO75 522 EXPENDITURES 3,668.74 0.00 3,668.74
F085 522 EXPENDITURES 1568,372.89 2,152.41 156,220.48

522 Totals: 365,743.94 2,152.41 363,591.53
F022 630 DUE TO OTHER FUNDS - TITLE | PT A 0.00 356,463.92 356,463.92 CR

630 Totals: 0.00 356,463.92 -356,463.92
F015 960 APPROPRIATIONS 0.00 129,885.00 129,885.00 CR
F025 960 APPROPRIATIONS 0.00 112,386.00 112,386.00 CR
F035 960 APPROPRIATIONS 0.00 170,087.00 170,087.00 CR
F045 960 APPROPRIATIONS 0.00 16,996.00 16,996.00 CR
F055 960 APPROPRIATIONS 0.00 1,770.00 1,770.00 CR
F075 960 APPROPRIATIONS 0.00 10,000.00 10,000.00 CR
F085 960 APPROPRIATIONS 0.00 137,340.00 137,340.00 CR

960 Totals: 0.00 578,464.00 -578,464.00
F015 980 REVENUES 25,977.00 136,954.00 110,977.00 CR
F025 980 REVENUES 22,477.00 122,954.00 100,477.00 CR
FO35 980 REVENUES 0.00 149,017.00 149,017.00 CR
F045 980 REVENUES 3,399.00 15,998.00 12,599.00 CR
F055 980 REVENUES 0.00 354.00 354.00 CR
FO75 980 REVENUES 2,000.00 10,000.00 8,000.00 CR
F085 980 REVENUES 0.00 67,808.58 67,808.58 CR

980 Totals: 53,853.00 503,085.58 -449,232.58

Grand Totals: 1,813,546.92 1,813,546.92 0.00
05/01/2025 8:46 AM Page 11
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NEW YORK MILLS UFSD
Trial Balance Report From 7/1/2024 - 4/30/2025

NOTETN

Account Description Debits Credits
TE 092A BEEKMAN SCHOLARSHIP 0.00 189.65
TE 092DGH DONNA & GEORGE HERTHUM SCHOLARSHIP 0.00 4,388.28
TE 092H KIWANIS CLUB SCHOLARSHIP 0.00 366.08
TE 092M MIGA SCHOLARSHIP 0.00 4,070.44
TE 092R HERTHUM COMMUNITY FOUNDATION 0.00 929.28
TE 092TL TIMOTHY LAVIER SCHOLARSHIP 0.00 94.58
TE 092X ETUDES MUSIC CLUB SCHOLARSHIP 0.00 7.24
TE 092Y KARUZAS SCHOLARSHIP 0.00 21,737.97
TE 201 EXPENDABLE TRUST SAVINGS 31,783.52 0.00
TE Fund Totals: 31,783.52 31,783.52
TN 097A BEEKMAN SCHOLARSHIP 0.00 2,000.00
TN 097H KIWANIS CLUB SCHOLARSHIP 0.00 3,820.00
TN 097R HERTHUM FUND & COMMUNITY FOUNDATION 0.00 5,000.00
TN 201 NON-EXPENDABLE SAVINGS 10,820.00 0.00
TN Fund Totals: 10,820.00 10,820.00
Grand Totals: 42,603.52 42,603.52
05/01/2025 8:08 AM Page n
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CONTRACT FOR RENTAL OF FACILITIES

THIS AGREEMENT made in triplicate this 1st day of July, 2025 by and between
Board of Education of New York Mills Union Free School Distxiect, County of
Oneida, party of the first part, and the Board of Cooperative EREducational
Services, Sole Supervisory District of Oneida, Herkimer and Madison Counties,
party of the second part.

The said party of the first part hereby agrees to provide to the party of the
second part the following facilities during the 2025-2026 school year at the
indicated cost:

Facility Size Period of Time Rental
1 classroom 770 sqg. ft. 07/01/2025-06/30/2026 $1,000

Distance Learning

The above rate charged BOCES for rental of facilities does not exceed the
current year's cost, pro-rated to the facilities being used, for these budgeted
expenditures:

1. Operation and Maintenance of Plant
2. Debt Service, Less State Aid

The party of the second part hereby agrees to pay the total contract cost to
the party of the first part according to the following schedule:

FULL AMOUNT TO BE PAID BY JUNE 15, 2026

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have set their hands the day and year above
written.

New York Mills, New York 13417
President, Trustee, Board of Education (Party of the First Part)

New York Mills, New York 13417
Trustee or Clerk, Board of Education (Party of the First Part)

************************7‘{***********-k*************‘k***‘k**:’f*********‘k***********

Box 70, New Hartford, New York 13413-0070
President, Board of Cooperative Educational Services (Party of the Second Part)

Box 70, New Hartford, New York 13413-0070
Clerk, Board of Cooperative Educational Services (Party of the Second Part)
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Cooperative Bidding Resolution

WHEREAS, it is the plan of 2 number of PUBLIC-SCHOOL DISTRICTS and the MADISON-ONEIDA
BOCES (the “BOCES”) during the 2025-2026 school year to bid jointly for the purchase of various types
of computers and technology commodities (the “Commodities™); and

WHEREAS, the School District (“the School District”) is desirous of
participating in the joint bidding of the Commodities, as authorized by General Municipal Law, Article 5-
G; and

WHEREAS, this Board of Education has received and reviewed the Cooperative Bid Procedures (“the
Procedures”) governing its right and responsibilities should it elect to participate in the joint bidding of
commodities; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that in accordance with Cooperative Bid Procedures the Board of
Education agrees to award bid purchase item purchases according to the recommendation of the BOCES
if such award is in the best interest of the school district.

CERTIFICATION OF DISTRICT CLERK

I, , District Clerk of the

School District Board of Education, hereby certify that the above resolution was adopted by the
required majority vote of the Board of Education at its meeting held on
2025.

Date:
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AGREEMENT between
New York Mills UFSD and
Developmental Therapy Associates
Occupational & Physical Therapy, PLLC

THIS AGREEMENT made by and between New York Mills Union Free School District having its principal
office at 1 Marauder Blvd., New York Mills, New York 13417 ("The District"), and Developmental Therapy
Associates Occupational & Physical Therapy, PLLC having its principal office at 44 Dwight Ave., Clinton,
New York 13323 of Clinton, NY 13323 (“DTA"). The District and DTA are each a Party to this Agreement

and are collectively referred to as the "Parties."

RECITALS

The District is charged with providing suitable educational opportunities, including providing special
services or programs to students residing within its boundaries, and

The District has deemed physical and occupational therapy to be reasonable and appropriate services for
certain children, and

DTA is licensed to provide special services or programs, specifically, physical and occupational therapy in
accordance with the federal Individuals with Disabilities Education Act (IDEA), the Education Law of the
state of New York and the Regulations of the Commissioner of Education, and

The District wishes to engage DTA's services to provide physical and occupational therapy to certain
students.

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties agree as follows:

1. TERM. This Agreement will commence on the day it is signed by both Parties and will continue
through June 30, 2026 ("Term") or until otherwise terminated according to the terms of this Agreement.

2. SERVICES.

a. DTA shall provide physical and/or occupational therapy to students identified by the District.

b. DTA shall provide the District with therapists or registered therapist assistants who are
licensed in New York State.

c. Upon request from the District, DTA shall reimburse the District for the cost to complete the
fingerprint clearance required by the New York State Education Department. Arranging for the
fingerprint clearance will be the responsibility of the District.

d. Upon reasonable notice from the District, therapists or therapist assistants will participate in
Committee on Special Education meetings by in-person or electronic appearance, or by written

report.

e. Therapists and therapist assistants shall maintain data regarding all therapy sessions and provide
the same to the District on a regular basis.
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Upon the District's request, DTA shall complete progress reports as may be required
by students' IEPs.

DTA shall maintain records and provide the District with records in the format and with the
detail and verification required for submission for Medicaid reimbursement.

3. THERAPISTS.

a.

b.

DTA shall provide the District with the name and address of each therapist and therapist
assistant assigned to perform services under this Agreement.

At its sole discretion, DTA may assign an occupational or physical therapist assistant.

4. CASELOAD LIMITATIONS AND SCHEDULING EXPECTATIONS. In recognition of the need
to allocate sufficient time for both direct treatment and the related responsibilities necessary to support
service delivery, the Parties agree that the daily treatment caseload for each therapist shall not exceed
the following, unless otherwise mutually agreed in writing:

For therapists scheduled for 6.5 hours per day, a full caseload is defined as no more than 4.0
hours of direct treatment per day.
For therapists scheduled for 7.0 hours per day, a full caseload is defined as no more than 4.5
hours of direct treatment per day.

The remaining time within a therapist’s scheduled workday shall be used for indirect service activities
related to the provision of therapy, including but not limited to documentation, consultation with staff
or parents, preparation, travel between sites, and participation in meetings. For the avoidance of doubt,
time spent conducting evaluations or assessments is not included in the daily direct treatment hour
limits and shall be scheduled on an as-needed basis.

5. RESPONSIBILITIES OF THE DISTRICT.

a.

The District shall be responsible for providing and maintaining all equipment, supplies, and
evaluation/testing materials necessary for the provision of the contracted services, including but
not limited to evaluation kits, standardized testing protocols, and other materials required for
assessments.

The District shall also provide DTA with a workspace that is adequate for the delivery of
the services.

6. PAYMENT. In consideration of the Services, the District agrees to pay DTA as follows:

The District shall compensate DTA for said services by paying the sum of $78.00 per hour for
each hour of service provided by a registered Physical or Occupational Therapist, and $68.00
per hour for each hour of service provided by an Occupational or Physical Therapy Assistant.
Billing shall occur in half-hour (30-minute) increments, with a minimum billing of one hour for
each day any service is provided by the therapist or assistant. Each hour of service shall include
both direct (face-to-face) and indirect (non-face-to-face) time related to the provision of therapy



services, including but not limited to documentation, consultation, preparation, travel between
service locations, and participation in meetings.

b. The District will make payment for services provided during the regular school year in ten (10)
monthly installments, each within thirty (30) days of receipt of an invoice prepared and
submitted by DTA. For summer services, if applicable, DTA will submit a separate invoice at
the conclusion of the summer session, covering services rendered in July and August. The
District shall make payment for summer services within thirty (30) days of receipt of the
summer invoice.

7. DISTRICT NON-SOLICITATION OF DTA PERSONNEL. During the term of this Agreement
and for a period of twelve (12) months following its termination, the District agrees not to directly or
indirectly solicit for employment, hire, or engage as an independent contractor any therapist, therapy
assistant, or other personnel who is or was employed or contracted by DTA and assigned to provide
services under this Agreement, without the prior written consent of DTA.

8. INSURANCE. DTA shall provide the District with evidence of professional liability
insurance covering each therapist who may render services.

9. INDEMNIFICATION.

a. The District shall indemnify and hold DTA harmless against all claims, demands, damages,
liabilities, reasonable costs and reasonable attorney's fees incurred by DTA which directly or
indirectly results from, or arise in connection with, any willful misconduct or grossly negligent
act or omission of the District, its agents, or employees, in connection with the Services or any
other obligations created by this Agreement.

b. DTA shall indemnify and hold the District harmless against all claims, demands, damages,
liabilities, reasonable costs and reasonable attorney's fees incurred by the District which directly
or indirectly result from, or arise in connection with, any willful misconduct or grossly
negligent act or omission of DTA, its agents, or employees, in connection with the Services or
any other obligations created by this Agreement.

10. INDEPENDENT CONTRACTORS.

a. DTA and its agents are not employees of the District and are not entitled to any of the benefits
enjoyed by District employees, including, but not limited to retirement benefits, unemployment
insurance, workers' compensation, and health insurance. DTA warrants that, under this
Agreement, it is an independent contractor performing a unique and specialized service.

b. DTA shall be solely responsible for any and all payroll taxes, tax withholding, and other
employment benefits and insurance for all therapists and therapist assistants providing service to
District students.

11. TERMINATION.

a. Either Party may terminate this Agreement by giving thirty (30) days' prior written notice of
such termination to the non-terminating Party.
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12.

13

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

b. In the event this Agreement is terminated according to the terms herein, the District shall be
responsible for payment of all claims and for all services provided pursuant to the terms of this
Contract, up to the date of the termination provided for in the written notice.

c. Notice of termination must be in writing, signed by an authorized official of the terminating
Party, and sent to the non-terminating Party by certified mail or by messenger, and a receipt
shall be requested. Notice of termination shall be deemed delivered as of the date of its posting
by certified mail or at the time it is delivered to the other Party by messenger.

CONFIDENTIALITY.

a. The Parties agree to maintain strict confidentiality of all student records as defined by state and
federal law, including but not limited to FERPA, Education Law 2-d, and the US Health
Insurance Portability and Accountability Act. Access to, and use of, student records by DTA for
the purpose of providing the Services will be governed by the District's applicable policies.

AUTHORITY TO EXECUTE. The Parties represent, warrant, and covenant that each has full
power, authority, and legal right to execute this Agreement and to keep and observe all the terms of
this Agreement.

MODIFICATION. This Agreement may not be otherwise modified, amended, changed, or
terminated orally, but only by agreement in writing signed by the Party against whom the
enforcement of the modification, amendment, change or termination is sought.

SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS. This Agreement shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit
of the District and DTA and their respective successors and assigns.

COUNTERPARTS. This Agreement may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which
shall be deemed an original and all of which shall constitute but one and the same instrument and
shall be binding upon each of the undersigned as fully and completely as if all had signed the same
instrument.

ENFORCEABILITY. If any term, covenant, or condition of this Agreement shall be held to be
invalid, illegal or unenforceable in any respect, this Agreement shall be construed without such
provision.

GOVERNING LAW. This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with
the laws of the State of New York without regard to conflict of laws provisions.

SEVERABILITY. The provisions of this Agreement will be deemed severable. If any part of any
provision is determined to be unenforceable, the provision may be changed to the extent reasonably
necessary to make the provision, as so changed, enforceable. If any provision herein is held by a court
or other tribunal of competent jurisdiction to be illegal, invalid, or unenforceable, such provision shall
be limited or eliminated to the minimum extent necessary so that this Agreement shall otherwise
remain in full force and effect.

DISPUTE RESOLUTION AND VENUE. In the event of any dispute between the Parties
concerning the terms, implementation, or enforcement of this Agreement, the Parties agree to first use
their best efforts to resolve the matter by negotiation. Any dispute which cannot be resolved by the
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21.

22,

23.

24.

23

26.

good faith negotiations of the Parties, with or without voluntary mediation or other dispute resolution
assistance, may be resolved by legal action. Venue shall be proper only in a court of competent
jurisdiction in Oneida County, New York. There shall be no right to binding arbitration. The
prevailing Party in any action to enforce any of the provisions of this Agreement shall be entitled to
reimbursement of all costs, disbursements, and reasonable attorney fees incurred in said enforcement
efforts.

WAIVER. Waiver of any provision(s) of this Agreement is not effective unless the waiver is in
writing and signed by the Party against whom enforcement of the waiver is sought. Failure to enforce
any provision does not constitute a waiver.

HEADINGS. The headings of the Sections of this Agreement are inserted for convenience only
and do not control or affect the meaning or construction of any provision.

NOTICES. Whenever, under the terms of this Agreement, notice is required or permitted to be given
by any Party or to any other party, such notice shall be deemed to have been sufficiently given if
written, deposited in the United States mail, in a properly stamped envelope, certified or registered
mail, return receipt requested, and addressed to the Party to whom it is to be given at the address
below. Either Party may change its address by written notice in accordance with this paragraph.

To DTA: David Thall, Co-Owner
Developmental Therapy Associates Occupational & Physical Therapy, PLLC

44 Dwight Avenue
Clinton, NY 13323
315-749-3974

To the District: New York Mills Union Free School District
Attn: Mrs. Michele LaGase
1 Marauder Blvd.
New York Mills, NY 13417

ASSIGNMENT. Neither Party may assign, delegate, or otherwise transfer any of its rights or
obligations under this Agreement without the prior written consent of the other Party.

ENTIRE AGREEMENT. This Agreement represents the entire agreement of the Parties. The
Parties hereby agree that all previous understandings are merged herein.

ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS AND ATTACHMENTS. The following documents are
incorporated into this Agreement by reference and shall be considered part of this Agreement:

Attachment A: DTA’s Data Security and Privacy Plan
Attachment B: Statement of Reassignment
Attachment C: Provider Agreement

5of11



IN WITNESS WHEREQOF, the Parties have executed this contract by their authorized representatives on the
date that both have affixed an authorized signature to this Agreement.

Developmental Therapy Associates
Occupational & Physical Therapy, PLLC

7 i P
By: ’,-/'/ B Sy g RISTAY
David Thall ‘ Laurie Burus
Co-owner Co-owner

By: David Thall, with permission

i i /
iy i < i g
Date: & /77740 Date: 374 J/-%

DISTRICT

By:

Print Name:

Print Title:

Date:
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Attachment A

Developmental Therapy Associates, PLLC Third Party Data Security and Privacy Plan

DTA agrees to only collect, use, and share student PII as authorized by the contract or with the consent of
the student who is the subject of the information, if student has reached majority age, or the student's parent;

DTA agrees to provide, and update as necessary, clear information that is understandable by a layperson
explaining the data elements of student PII that DTA collects, the learning purpose for which DTA collects
the student PII, and how DTA uses and shares the student PII. The information must include all student PII
that DTA collects regardless of whether it is initially collected or ultimately held individually or in the
aggregate. (DTA only collects the name, birthdate, grade and teacher as part of its evaluation process. If
services are warranted, parent permission and a physician’s script is obtained. All PII is kept within a locked
file within the therapy room. All repoits are also distributed to CSE and filed in students confidential file
within the school building.)

DTA agrees to provide clear notice to School/BOCES before making material changes to its privacy policy
for school services;

DTA agrees to facilitate any correction of factually inaccurate student PII at the request of School/BOCES;

DTA agrees to immediately inform School/BOCES upon its discovery of any misuse, data security breach,
or unauthorized release of student PII held by DTA, regardless of whether the misuse, data security breach,
or unauthorized release is a result of a material breach of the terms of the contract;

DTA agrees to not sell student PII; except in instances of purchase, merger, or other type of acquisition of
DTA, or any assets of DTA, by another entity, and so long as the successor entity continues to be subject to
the provisions of the contract with respect to student PII;

DTA agrees to not use or share student PII for purposes of targeted advertising to students;

DTA agrees to not use student PII to create a personal profile of a student other than as authorized by
School/BOCES for supporting the purposes of the contract or with the consent of the student, if student has
reached the age of majority, or the student's parent;

Notwithstanding the other requirements of this policy, DTA contract will include a provision allowing DTA
to use or disclose student PII to ensure legal or regulatory compliance or to take precautions against
liability; to respond to or participate in the judicial process; to protect the safety of users or others on the
school service contract provider's website, online service, online application, or mobile application; or to
investigate a matter related to public safety, so long as DTA informs School of its use or disclosure as soon
as possible.

7 of 11



Attachment B
STATEMENT OF REASSIGNMENT

Developmental Therapy Associates Occupational & Physical Therapy, PLLC
Name of the Outside Contracted Provider

By this reassignment, the above-named outside contracted provider of services agrees:

1. to reassign all Medicaid reimbursements to your school district that you contracted with
for providing medical services billed under the School Supportive Health Services
Program (SSHSP),

2. to accept as payment in full the contracted reimbursement rates for covered services,

3. to comply with all the rules and policies as described in your contract with the school district, and

4. to agree not to bill Medicaid directly for any services that the school district will bill for under the
SSHSP program.

NOTE: Nothing in this "Agreement of Reassignment" would prohibit a Medicaid practitioner
from claiming reimbursement for Medicaid eligible services rendered outside of the scope of
the School Supportive Health Services Program (SSHSP)

;o
/14725 P
g i/ 4 e E y

(Date) (Outside Contract Service Provider's Signature)

New York Mills Union Free School District
School District (under contract with): List additional ones on back of this form.)

gof 11



Additional School District with Which You Contract:

Adirondack Central School District

Brookfield Central School District

Clinton Central School District

Frankfort-Schuyler Central School District

Little Falls City School District

New Hartford Central School District

New York Mills Union Free School District

Oriskany Central School District

Remsen Central School District

Sauquoit Valley Central School District

Westmoreland Central School District

Whitesboro Central School District

A nfi1




Attachment C

PROVIDER AGREEMENT
BETWEEN THE NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
AND
THE SERVICE PROVIDERS UNDER CONTRACT WITH THE SCHOOL DISTRICT WHICH IS
ENROLLED IN THE NEW YORK STATE MEDICAID SCHOOL SUPPORTIVE HEALTH
SERVICES PROGRAM (SSHSP)

Based upon a request by the school district to participate in the New York State Medicaid SSHSP Program
under Title XIX of the Social Security Act,

Developmental Therapy Associates Occupational & Physical Therapy, PLLC
(Organization/Contracted Provider's Name)

will hereinafter be called the (outside contracted) Provider, agrees as follows to:

A)

1) Keep any record necessary to disclose the extent of services the Provider furnishes to recipients
receiving assistance under the New York State Plan for Medicaid Assistance.

2) On request, furnish the New York State Department of Health, or its designee and the Secretary of
the United States Department of Health and Human Services, and the New York State Medicaid Fraud
Control Unit any information maintained under paragraph (A)(1), and any information regarding any
Medicaid claims reassigned by the Provider.

3) Comply with the disclosure requirements specified in 42 CFR Part 455, Subpart B.

B) Comply with Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, Section 504 of the Federal Rehabilitation Act of
1973, and all other State and Federal statutory and constitutional non-discrimination provisions which
prohibit discrimination on the basis of race, color, national origin, handicap, age, sex, religion and/or marital
status.

C) Abide by all applicable Federal and State laws and regulations, including the Social Security Act, the
New York State Social Services Law, Part 42 of the Code of Federal Regulations and Title 18 of the Codes,
Rules and Regulations of the State of New York.

(Outside Contract) Provider’s Authorized Signature: .~ ="

Address: 44 Dwight Ave.

City: Clinton State: NY Zip: 13323

; ]

Figd [y g=

Telephone: 315-749-3974 Date Signed: = 74/

Please list the School District(s) under contract with on the back of this form.
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Additional School District with Which You Contract:

Adirondack Central School District

Brookfield Central School District

Clinton Central School District

Frankfort-Schuyler Central School District

Little Falls City School District

New Hartford Central School District

New York Mills Union Free School District

Oriskany Central School District

Remsen Central School District

Sauquoit Valley Central School District

Westmoreland Central School District

Whitesboro Central School District
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POLICY
Draft 05/29/25

STUDENTS Revise/renumber 7400 to 7208

Policy is Required.
STUDENT USE OF INTERNET-ENABLED DEVICES-CEELPHONEPOLEICY

IL.

III.

IV.

Statement of Policy

The New York Mills Union Free School District (the District) believes in the importance
of having spaces that encourage sustained attention and focus on learning and instruction.
The use and possession of Internet-Enabled Devices during the school day interferes with
the ability of students to learn and engage with their teachers, staff, and fellow students.
The District will not be liable for loss, theft, or damage to Internet-Enabled Devices.

Definitions

A. Internet-Enabled Device - any smartphone, tablet, smartwatch, or other device
capable of connecting to the internet and enabling the user to access content on
the internet, including social media applications.

B. School day - the entire instructional day, during all instructional and non-
instructional time, including but not limited to homeroom periods, lunch, recess,
study halls, and passing times.

C. School grounds - in or on or within any building, structure, athletic playing field,
playground, or land contained within the real property boundary line of a district
elementary, intermediate, junior high, vocational, or high school, a charter school,
or a board of cooperative educational services facility.

Prohibition of Internet-Enabled Devices in School

The use of Internet-Enabled Devices by students during the school day anywhere on
school grounds is prohibited.

Exceptions

A. This Policy is not violated when students are authorized to use an Internet-
Enabled Device in the following situation(s):
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POLICY
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STUDENTS Revise/renumber 7400 to 7208
Policy is Required.
STUDENT USE OF INTERNET-ENABLED DEVICES-CEEEPHONEPOHICY

1. The student has been authorized by a teacher, Building Principal, or the
District to use an Internet-Enabled Device for educational purposes during
instructional time;

2. Where the use is necessary to manage the student’s medical condition;
3. In the event of an emergency;
4. Where the use of an Internet-Enabled Device is part of the student’s

Individual Education Plan (IEP) or 504 Plan;
S. Where it is needed for translation purposes;

6. On a case-by-case basis, upon review and determination by a school
psychologist, school social worker, or school counselor, for a student
caregiver who is routinely responsible for the care and wellbeing of a
family member; or

7. Where otherwise required by law.

B. Students are authorized to have access to simple cellphones (i.e., phones without
internet capability or access). Internet-Enabled Devices that have been provided
to students for classroom instruction, such as laptops or tablets used as part of
instruction, are also authorized for students to access.

G [OPTIONAL: It is not a violation of this Policy for a student to leave an Internet-
Enabled Device in a locked vehicle during the school day or during school
activities.]

V. Consequences for Violations of this Policy

A. The consequences for violation(s) of this Policy will be consistent with the Code
of Conduct. However, the suspension of a student is not permitted if the sole
grounds for the suspension is that the student accessed an Internet-Enabled
Device in violation of this Policy.

B. [OPTIONAL: Student Athletes who violate this Policy may also be subject to
discipline consistent with the Athletic Code of Conduct.]

C. Confiscation
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Internet-Enabled Devices used in violation of this Policy and/or the Code
of Conduct will be confiscated by staff and turned into the Building
Principal.

1% Offense: The Building Principal will contact the
parent(s)/person(s) in parental relation and conference with the
student and their parent(s)/person(s) in parental relation. The
device will be returned to the student or their parent(s)/person(s) in
parental relation at the end of the school day.

2™ Offense: The student’s device will be confiscated and given to
the Building Principal. The student and the parent will be required
to attend a meeting with the Building Principal or their designee at
the conclusion of the school day. At that meeting all applicable
policies will be reviewed and the device will be returned. In
addition, the student will be required to attend two detention
periods (i.e. lunch detention, after-school detention etc.) as
determined by the Building Principal.

3™ Offense: The student’s device will be confiscated and given to
the Building Principal. The student and the parent will be required
to attend a meeting with the Building Principal or their designee at
the conclusion of the school day. At that meeting all applicable
policies will be reviewed and the device will be returned. In
addition, the student will be required to attend three detention
periods (i.e. lunch detention, after-school detention etc.) as
determined by the Building Principal and turn in any internet-
enabled devices into the Building Principal’s office each morning
for the remainder of the school year.

Additional consequences may be imposed as defined by the NYMUFSD
Code of Conduct.

Contact During the School Day

Parents/Persons in parental relation may contact their student(s) during the school day by
contacting the Principal’s Office:

K-6 Main Office at (315) 768-8129
7-12 Main Office at (315) 768-8124
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Storing Students’ Internet-Enabled Devices
The District shall require students to store their personal Internet-Enabled Devices in
their student lockers during the school day.

Implementation

The Superintendent or their designee shall develop any Regulations or internal
procedures that may be necessary to implement this Policy.

Required Notifications

A.

A copy of this Policy shall be posted in a clearly visible and accessible location on
the District website.

The District shall provide a translation of this Policy upon request of a student or
parent/person in parental relation in accordance with the law.

Parents/Persons in Parental Relation will be notified in writing of the methods
they can use to contact their student(s) during the school day, as outlined in
Section VI of this Policy. This notification will occur at the beginning of each
school year and upon enrollment.

Annual Reporting

On September 1, 2026, and every September 1 thereafter, the District shall publish, on its
website, an annual report that details the enforcement of this Policy during the prior
school year. This report must include:

A.

Non-identifiable demographic data of students who have faced disciplinary action
for non-compliance with this Policy.

An analysis of any demographic disparities in enforcement.

If a statistically significant disparate enforcement impact is identified, such report
shall include a mitigation action plan.

School District Responsibility

Students shall be personally and solely responsible for the security of their devices as
defined by this policy. The District shall not assume any responsibility for theft, loss, or
damage of a device or any unauthorized calls made on a device.

Page 7 of 8



POLICY
Draft 05/29/25
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New York Mills Union Free School District

Legal Ref: NYS Education Law §2803

Cross Ref: 1030, Code of Conduct; 5301, Purpose, Use, and Administration of District
Digital Information Systems

Adopted: 06/02/09

Revised: 08/20/13, 05/07/19,
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AGREEMENT

The parties to this AGREEMENT are the Madison - Oneida Board of Cooperative Educational Services
(“BOCES”), with its principal business address at 4937 Spring Road, Verona, New York 13478-0168 and
the New York Mills Union Free School (“DISTRICT”), with its principal business address at | Marauder
Blvd., New York Mills, NY 13417,

RECITALS

A. Education Law section 1950(4) (e) provides that BOCES, as a duly constituted board of
cooperative educational services, has the power and duty to employ personnel such as attorneys to carry
out its program, upon the recommendation of the district superintendent; and, BOCES, upon the
recommendation of its district superintendent, has employed attorneys to assist it in carrying out its
program.

B. DISTRICT is established as a union free school district under the New York State
Education Law; Section 1709 of the Education Law authorizes the board of education of a union free
school district to employ personnel such as attorneys to assist it in carrying out its duties; and, the
DISTRICT’s board of education desires to employ one or more attorneys to assist it in carrying out its
duties under the Education Law.

C. New York State General Municipal Law, Article 5-G authorizes BOCES and DISTRICT
each to enter into an intermunicipal agreement to carry out any function or responsibility each has
authority to undertake alone.

D. BOCES and DISTRICT have undertaken a reasonable review of the cost of separately
employing one or more attorneys and have determined that obtaining such services by jointly hiring one
or more attorneys will afford best value to each organization.

COVENANTS

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises contained in this Agreement, and other
good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is acknowledged by both parties, it is agreed as follows:

1. TERM: The term of this AGREEMENT shall begin on July 1, 2025, and shall extend through
and including June 30, 2026.

2, EMPLOYMENT OF AN ATTORNEY: BOCES agrees that it will employ one or more
attorneys duly licensed to practice law in the State of New York, whose services will be available
to DISTRICT upon the terms set forth in this Agreement.

3. EQUIPMENT AND OTHER RESOURCES: BOCES shall be responsible for providing the
jointly employed attorney(s) with office space, office and support staff, equipment, supplies, and
professional resources necessary to provide professional services to BOCES and DISTRICT.

4. COMPENSATION: The parties agree that the jointly employed attorney(s) shall be considered
to be employed by BOCES for purposes of payroll administration, pension service reporting and
all other benefits. BOCES agrees to provide DISTRICT with such information that may be
necessary for DISTRICT to satisfy its reporting obligation under Education Law Section 2053.
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10.

To insure that the expense incurred by DISTRICT is proportionate to the services received by
DISTRICT, the parties agree that DISTRICT will compensate BOCES on an hourly basis for work
performed by the attorney(s) on behalf of DISTRICT. Specifically, DISTRICT agrees to
reimburse BOCES at the rate of $145.00 per hour for those services. For greater efficiency, the
support staff employed by BOCES may include one or more paralegals and/or legal support
personnel. District agrees to reimburse BOCES at the rate of $50.00 per hour for services
performed by paralegals and/or legal support personnel.

DISTRICT agrees that BOCES may require the payment in advance of out-of-pocket expenses
(disbursements) such as filing fees, transcript fees, witness fees, service of process, and significant
printing or copying charges.

INVOICES: BOCES shall provide DISTRICT with periodic invoices. The invoices shall
provide a reasonably specific description of the services performed, and shall separately specify
charges for professional services and charges for disbursements. DISTRICT shall remit payment
to BOCES within thirty (30) days of the date of the invoice.

ATTORNEY-CLIENT RELATIONSHIP: BOCES and DISTRICT are distinct entities, and,
thus, each will have a distinct attorney-client relationship with any jointly employed attorney that
performs services for either of them. Each jointly employed attorney shall act to maintain client
loyalties and client confidences in accordance with the New York State Code of Professional
Responsibility.

CONFLICT OF INTEREST: If circumstances arise that constitute a conflict of interest between
BOCES and DISTRICT, as defined by the New York State Code of Professional Responsibility,
then, as to that matter, no jointly employed attorney, and no attorney employed by BOCES or
DISTRICT as staff or in-house counsel, shall represent either BOCES or DISTRICT.

PROFESSIONAL LIABILITY INSURANCE: BOCES shall maintain professional liability
insurance coverage applicable to the professional services provided by the jointly employed
attorney(s) to DISTRICT, in the amount of at least one million dollars. The shared cost of this
insurance is reflected in the compensation arrangement established in paragraph 4. The limits and
coverage of this policy shall be the parties’ sole remedy in the event of loss experienced due to the
culpable conduct of one or more of the jointly employed attorney(s); and, neither party shall have
any obligation to indemnify the other in the event of such loss.

NON ASSIGNMENT: This AGREEMENT may not be assigned by either PARTY, or its right,
title or interest therein assigned, transferred, conveyed or otherwise disposed of without the
previous consent, in writing, of the other PARTY and any attempts to assign the contract without
such written consent will be null and void.

DISPUTE RESOLUTION: In the event either PARTY has a dispute relating to this
AGREEMENT, including but not limited to the applicability of professional standards for work
undertaken by the joint employee, it shall provide written notice to the other PARTY of such
dispute and include a detailed description of the nature of the dispute and proposed method of
resolution. Within seven (7) calendar days of receiving such notice, the receiving PARTY shall
contact the disputing party and a mutually acceptable time shall be set for the PARTIES to meet
and discuss the resolution. Both PARTIES shall provide documentation or other information
useful for resolution of such dispute. Both PARTIES shall make a good faith effort to resolve
such dispute in a mutually acceptable and timely manner. In the event the PARTIES cannot agree
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to resolve such dispute, either PARTY may exercise its right to terminate pursuant to paragraph
eleven (11) of this AGREEMENT.

11. TERMINATIONS: Both PARTIES reserve the right to terminate this AGREEMENT upon
providing thirty (30) days written notice to the other PARTY provided, however, that prior to
providing such notice the PARTY seeking termination shall participate in dispute resolution as
described in paragraph ten (10) of this AGREEMENT.

12.  NOTICES: Any notices or other communications that must be given in connection with this
AGREEMENT shall be in writing and shall be deemed to have been validly made or given when
delivered personally or when received if properly deposited with the United States Postal Services,
postage prepaid certified or registered mail return receipt requested or with a nationally recognized
overnight courier service to the address set forth below:

(a) If to DISTRICT:
Ms. Michele LaGase, Superintendent of Schools
New York Mills Union Free School
1 Marauder Blvd.
New York Mills, NY 13417

(b)  If to BOCES:
Mr. Scott Budelmann, District Superintendent
Madison — Oneida BOCES
4937 Spring Road / PO Box 168
Verona, NY 13478 - 0168

13. HEADINGS: Headings or titles of sections are for convenience of reference only and do not
constitute a part of this AGREEMENT.

14. FULL AGREEMENT: This AGREEMENT constitutes the full agreement between the parties.
This Agreement may not be amended or modified by either party except by a written agreement
signed by both parties.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this AGREEMENT on the day and year written
below.

For the DISTRICT Date

For the BOCES Date
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CERTIFICATION BY SCHOOL DISTRICT BOARD CLERK

I , Clerk of the Board of Education for the

New York Mills Union Free School, do certify that an AGREEMENT for certain staff attorney
functions between the Madison - Oneida BOCES and the New York Mills Union Free School

was duly approved by a majority vote of the voting strength of the Board of Education on

SIGNATURE OF SCHOOL DISTRICT BOARD CLERK Date

CERTIFICATION BY BOCES BOARD CLERK

I . Clerk of the Board of Education for the Madison - Oneida

BOCES do certify that an AGREEMENT for certain staff attorney functions between the
Madison — Oneida BOCES and the New York Mills Union Free School was duly approved by a

majority vote of the voting strength of the Board of Education on

SIGNATURE OF BOCES BOARD CLERK Date
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